

No. 07-1015

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former Attorney General of
the United States, and ROBERT MUELLER,
Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Petitioners,

v.

JAVAID IQBAL,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

LES WEISBROD
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500
President, American
Association for Justice

STEPHEN B. PERSHING*
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, NW
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2856
steve.pershing@cclfirm.com

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT HAS SHOWN ITS CONTINUING COMMITMENT TO NOTICE PLEADING UNDER THE FEDERAL RULES....	4
A. <i>Twombly</i> Did Not Change The Pleading Requirements of Rule 8(A)(2), and Could Not Have Done So Under the Rules Enabling Act.....	4
B. <i>Twombly</i> Respects the Principles of Notice Pleading and the Bar to Judicial Amendment of the Rules	6
1. <i>Equivocal allegations in unique fact situations may call for further pleading. ...</i>	7
2. <i>Conclusory claim “labels” completely devoid of factual content may add so little to equivocal allegations that they fail to give an adversary fair notice.....</i>	9
C. <i>Iqbal’s</i> Allegations Meet the <i>Twombly</i> Test..	13
II. A PLEADER CANNOT BE REQUIRED TO ANTICIPATE OR NEGATE A DEFENDANT’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY OR ANY OTHER AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE.	14

III. TO REQUIRE PLEADING OF FACTS THAT
ARE INACCESSIBLE TO PLAINTIFFS
WITHOUT DISCOVERY IS INCONSISTENT
WITH FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahearn v. Rescare West Virginia</i> , 208 F.R.D. 565 (S.D. W. Va. 2002).....	18
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bentley v. Cleveland County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 41 F.3d 600 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	16
<i>Briscoe v LaHue</i> , 663 F.2d 713 (7th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	14, 21
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	19
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	16
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	5, 12
<i>Continental Collieries v. Shober</i> , 130 F.2d 631 (3d Cir. 1942)	18
<i>Craftmatic Securities Litigation v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	11, 17, 18, 20

<i>Emery v. American General Fin., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903).....	21
<i>Golden Bridge Technology, Inc. v. Motorola Inc.</i> , No. 07-40954, 2008 WL 4661807 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 2008).....	7
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Green v. James</i> , 473 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Securities Litigation</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	15, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	19
<i>Matsushita Electric Industries Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	7
<i>Mauras v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 295 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2008).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	16

<i>Murray v. County of Suffolk</i> , 212 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	16
<i>Ouaknine v. MacFarlane</i> , 897 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Peoples v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 427 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	19
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Railway Exp. Agency v. Mallory</i> , 168 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1948).....	18
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	6
<i>Sherman v. Winco Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Shirley v. Chestnut</i> , 603 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Starcraft Co. v. C.J. Heck Co. of Texas, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 982 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Stelor Productions, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 05-80387-CIV, 2008 WL 4218107 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008).....	19
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	11, 16, 20
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Travellers International, A.G. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1570 (2d Cir. 1994)	18

<i>Tregenza v. Great American Communications Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Wirtz v. Local 30, International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 34 F.R.D. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)	19
<i>Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2004)	17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2073(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2074.....	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-2077.....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 1997e <i>et seq.</i>	14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)(7).....	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	4, 8, 11, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	11

Other Authorities

Areeda, Philip E., ANTITRUST LAW (1986).....	7
Cooper, Edward H., NOTICE PLEADING: THE AGENDA AFTER TWOMBLY (Jan. 2008).....	12
Fairman, Christopher, <i>Heightened Pleading</i> , 81 TEX. L. REV. 551 (2002).....	20
Heller, Joseph, CATCH-22 (Simon & Schuster 1961).....	20
Note, <i>Pleading Securities Fraud Claims with Particularity under Rule 9(b)</i> , 97 HARV. L. REV. 1432 (1984).....	24
Pollock, Frederick & Maitland, Frederic W., HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW 173 (2d ed. 1909).....	16
Surbrin, Stephen N., <i>How Equity Conquered Common Law: The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in Historical Perspective</i> , 135 U. PA. L. REV. 909 (1987)	17
Weiss, Elliott J. & Moser, Janet E., <i>Enter Yossarian: How To Resolve The Procedural Catch-22 That The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act Creates</i> , 76 WASH. L.Q. 457 (1998).....	23
Wright, Charles Alan & Miller, Arthur R., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1271 (1969 and Supp. 2008).....	15, 16
